

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

U.S. Department of the Interior,  
National Park Service,  
Blue Ridge Parkway, North Carolina  
- *Agency*

*and*

American Federation of Government  
Employees, AFL-CIO  
- *Union*

*and*

Erin Lamm  
- *An Individual*

Case No. AT-RP-22-0007

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE QUESTION FOR REVIEW**

Nicholas P. Provenzo, Esq.  
c/o National Right to Work Legal Defense  
Foundation, Inc.  
8001 Braddock Road, Ste. 600  
Springfield, VA 22160-2110  
(703) 321-8510  
npp@nrtw.org  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

## **QUESTION FOR REVIEW**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION FOR REVIEW .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Imposing an election bar after a unit consolidation violates both the text and the purpose of the Statute. ....	4
A. The election bar in Section 7111(f)(4) cannot be applied to unit consolidations under Section 7112. ....	4
B. Creating an election bar for unit consolidations through Section 2422.12(b) contravenes Congress’s express creation of election bars in the Statute.....	7
C. Expanding Section 2422.12(b) to include a bar to a unit consolidation contravenes Congress’ intent to promote employee free choice through secret ballot elections.....	13
II. Imposition of an election bar departs from analogous NLRB precedent.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AFGE, Local 32 v. FLRA</i> , 853 F.2d 986 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>Baltimore Sun Co. v. NLRB</i> , 257 F.3d 419 (4th Cir. 2001).....	15, 19, 22
<i>Boston Gas Co.</i> , 136 NLRB 219 (1962).....	21
<i>Brooks v. NLRB</i> , 348 U.S. 96 (1954).....	16
<i>Colo. Fire Sprinkler, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 891 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 70 FLRA 291 (2017).....	passim
<i>Dep’t of Just. Fed. Bureau of Prisons Fed. Transfer Ctr. Okla. City</i> , 67 FLRA 221 (2014).....	1
<i>Dep’t of Navy</i> , 56 FLRA 1005 (2000).....	22
<i>Dep’t of the Army</i> , 55 FLRA 640 (1999).....	16
<i>Dep’t of Transp., Fed. Aviation Admin</i> , 4 FLRA 722 (1980).....	17
<i>Eisinger v. FLRA</i> , 218 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) .....	10
<i>Geodis Logistics, LLC</i> , 371 NLRB 102 (May 24, 2022).....	1
<i>Gitano Group, Inc.</i> , 308 NLRB 1172 (1992) .....	21
<i>INS v. FLRA</i> , 855 F.2d 1454 (9th Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Jell-Well Dessert Co.</i> , 82 NLRB 101 (1949).....	1
<i>Lamons Gasket Co.</i> , 357 NLRB 739 (2011).....	23
<i>Local 627, Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs v. NLRB</i> , 595 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	21
<i>Miljkovic v. Shafritz &amp; Dinkin, P.A.</i> , 791 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>MV Transportation</i> , 337 NLRB 770 (2002).....	23
<i>N.Y. Rehab. Care Mgmt. v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	21

<i>NAGE/SEIU, Local 5000</i> , 52 FLRA 1068 (1997).....	14, 16
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Lily Transportation Corp.</i> , 853 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	23
<i>Nw. Photo Engraving, Co.</i> , 106 NLRB 1067 (1953).....	1
<i>Passavant Ret. &amp; Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 313 NLRB 1216 (1994).....	21
<i>Schuylkill Medical Center</i> , 367 NLRB No. 100 (Feb. 28, 2019) .....	21
<i>SEIU, AFL-CIO, Local 556</i> , 1 FLRA 563 (1979) .....	14
<i>Tyson Fresh Meats, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 1335 (2004) .....	1
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, IRS v. FLRA</i> , 996 F.2d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>U.S. DOJ, Fed. BOP, Fed. Transfer Ctr., Okla. City, Okla.</i> , 67 FLRA 221 (2014) .....	20
<i>U.S. Geological Surv., Caribbean Dist. Off., San Juan, P.R.</i> , 53 FLRA 1006 (1997) .....	14, 20
<i>UGL-UNICCO Serv. Co.</i> , 357 NLRB 801 (2011).....	23
<i>United States v. Vogel Fertilizer Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 16 (1982) .....	10
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	10, 11
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	10
<i>Weyerhaeuser Timber Co.</i> , 93 NLRB 842 (1951).....	1

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 10(d) .....	21
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	14, 15
29 U.S.C. § 159.....	20
29 U.S.C. § 159(c) .....	14
5 U.S.C. § 7012.....	14
5 U.S.C. § 7101.....	14
5 U.S.C. § 7101(a)(1).....	6, 14

5 U.S.C. § 7105(f).....	3
5 U.S.C. § 7111.....	passim
5 U.S.C. § 7111(b).....	2, 6, 8, 11
5 U.S.C. § 7111(b)(2).....	2
5 U.S.C. § 7111(f).....	5
5 U.S.C. § 7111(f)(3).....	8, 18
5 U.S.C. § 7111(f)(4).....	passim
5 U.S.C. § 7112.....	passim
5 U.S.C. § 7112(a).....	2
5 U.S.C. § 7112(b).....	12
5 U.S.C. § 7112(d).....	passim
5 U.S.C. § 7134.....	9

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 102.60(b).....	21
5 C.F.R § 2422.12(c).....	9
5 C.F.R § 2422.12(d).....	9
5 C.F.R § 2422.12(e).....	9
5 C.F.R § 2422.12(g).....	9
5 C.F.R. § 2422.12(b).....	passim
5 C.F.R. § 2422.31(a).....	3

**Other Authorities**

124 Cong. Rec. S 14311.....	14
RCHM 11.3.....	8
RCHM 23.11.1.....	5
